Condensed Statement of Operations reflects the common stock issued at the time of the Merger as if the common stock had been issued as of the
beginning of the year of acquisition after giving effect to the Reverse Stock Split, which was effected on April 2, 2014.

Diluted: Diluted net income per share attributable to common stockholders is computed by dividing net income by the weighted-average number
of common shares outstanding during the period and potentially dilutive common stock equivalents, except in cases where the effect of the
common stock equivalent would be antidilutive, after giving effect to the Reverse Stock Split. Potential common stock equivalents consist of
common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options using the treasury stock method and common stock issuable upon conversion of our
preferred stock.

40

Edgar Filing: GrubHub Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

GrubHub Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

GrubHub
Inc.

GrubHub
Holdings

from
January 1,

2013 to
August 8,

2013

Acquisition
Adjustments

(A)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(B)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(C)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(D) Pro Forma
Revenues $ 137,143 $ 32,943 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 170,086
Sales and marketing 37,347 10,948 �  540 �  �  48,835
Operations and support 34,173 11,466 �  491 �  �  46,130
Technology (exclusive of amortization) 15,357 3,794 �  306 �  �  19,457
General and administrative 21,907 10,495 �  1,660 (9,131) �  24,931
Depreciation and amortization 13,470 1,536 6,475 �  �  �  21,481

Total operating expenses 122,254 38,239 6,475 2,997 (9,131) �  160,834
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 14,889 (5,296) (6,475) (2,997) 9,131 �  9,252
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 8,142 �  �  �  �  (3,050) 5,092

Net income (loss) $ 6,747 $ (5,296) $ (6,475) $ (2,997) $ 9,131 $ 3,050 $ 4,160
Preferred stock tax distributions (1,073) (1,073)

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 5,674 $ 3,087

Net income per share attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic $ 0.14 $ 0.06
Diluted $ 0.12 $ 0.06
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 40,681 54,774
Diluted 56,645 75,634

41

Edgar Filing: GrubHub Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

GrubHub Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2013

(in thousands, except per share data)

GrubHub
Inc.

GrubHub
Holdings

for the Six
Months
Ended

June 30,
2013

Acquisition
Adjustments

(A)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(B)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(C)

Acquisition
Adjustments

(D) Pro Forma
Revenues $ 52,658 $ 27,369 $ �  $ �  $ �  $ �  $ 80,027
Sales and marketing 16,164 9,350 �  437 �  �  25,951
Operations and support 11,975 9,535 �  394 �  �  21,904
Technology (exclusive of amortization) 5,344 3,164 �  246 �  �  8,754
General and administrative 8,712 8,763 �  1,347 (7,430) �  11,392
Depreciation and amortization 3,673 1,302 5,334 �  �  �  10,309

Total operating expenses 45,868 32,114 5,334 2,424 (7,430) �  78,310
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 6,790 (4,745) (5,334) (2,424) 7,430 �  1,717
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 3,711 �  �  �  �  (2,767) 944

Net income (loss) $ 3,079 $ (4,745) $ (5,334) $ (2,424) $ 7,430 $ 2,767 $ 773
Preferred stock tax distributions (648) (648)

Net income attributable to common stockholders $ 2,431 $ 125

Net income per share attributable to common
stockholders:
Basic $ 0.08 $ 0.00
Diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.01
Weighted average number of shares outstanding:
Basic 31,368 54,687
Diluted 43,356 74,773

42

Edgar Filing: GrubHub Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

GrubHub Inc.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statement of Operations

(in thousands, except share data)

(A)   Amortization

The pro forma adjustments reflects the additional amortization that would have been recognized on the intangible assets had the acquisitions